Tibanis regards that the transfer of significant risk and rewards to the joint venture partner has occured when the
development of the phases mentioned in the JVA is approved by the relevant authorities. Once the authorities
approval is obtained, Tibanis will no longer have the legal rights as a landowner. Instead, Tibanis’s risk and
rewards would then be changed to recovery of its share of the Land Owner’s Entitlement.

The authorities approval for the development of Phase 1A was obtained in 2015. Moreover, the joint venture
partner has also commenced the sale of units in Phase 1A in 2015. However, revenue and cost for disposal of
land was not recognised in the audited Financial Statements in FY 2015. Therefore, retrospective adjustments
had been made to the opening and closing balance in the financial statements to reflect the recognition of
revenue and cost of disposal for Phase 1A.

8/17

MPHB Capital Berhad

(1010253-W)

 A5 Accounting Estimates (cont’d)

The effects of the above adjustments to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015
are summarised below:-.

Previously

stated Adjustment Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue 380,787   15,910   396,697

Cost of sales (235,042)   5,777   (229,265)

Earnings per shares 9.00   6.88

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Investment properties 832,125   (2,048)   830,077

Payables 253,224   (12,181)   241,043

Statements of changes in equity

31 December 2015

Retained profits 557,744   10,133   567,877

A6 Dividends Paid

No dividend was paid during the quarter under review.

A7 Changes in Debt and Equity Securities

 There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases and repayments of debt and equity securities during the

current quarter and year ended 31 December 2016.

A8 Financial Instruments

(i) Classification

The following table analyses the financial assets and liabilities of the Group in the condensed
consolidated statements of financial position by the classes and categories of financial instruments to
which they are assigned, and therefore by the measurement basis.